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I. BY THE COMMISSION
A. Statement

1. The Commission initiated this proceeding on November 23, 2009 by issuing a Notice of Proposed Rulemaking (NOPR) regarding its Rules Regulating Telecommunications Providers, Services, and Products, 4 Code of Colorado Regulations (CCR) 723-2.  By Decision No. C09-1302, we stated that the basis and purpose of the rulemaking proceeding was to make changes to the Commission’s rules necessitated by the passage of House Bill 08-1227 (the bill).  The bill adds, inter alia, § 40-7-113.5 and § 40-7-116.5, C.R.S., giving the Commission the statutory authority for the proposed rules.  

2. We assigned this proceeding to an Administrative Law Judge (ALJ) and scheduled a hearing by Decision No. C09-1302.  The hearing took place on February 4, 2010.

3. Comments in this proceeding were filed by:  NE Colorado Cellular, Inc. d/b/a Viaero Wireless; the Colorado Telecommunications Association; Verizon Telecom and Verizon Wireless, collectively; Qwest Corporation; Cbeyond Communications, LLC, Level 3 Communications, LLC, and TW Telecom of Colorado, LLC, collectively;  AT&T Communications of the Mountain States, Inc., TCG Colorado and AT&T Mobility, LLC, collectively; and the Office of Consumer Counsel.  The hearing in this matter was held simultaneously with the hearings for the proposed fining rules in the electric, gas, and water and combined water and sewer industries, Docket Nos. 09R-846E, 09R-847G, and 09R-848W respectively.  Oral comments were provided during this hearing by the telecommunications, electric, and gas industries.

4. ALJ Ken F. Kirkpatrick issued his Recommended Decision Adopting Rules on April 27, 2010 (Decision No. R10-0386 or Recommended Decision).

5. We stayed the Recommended Decision and set a deadline for the filing of exceptions by Decision No. C10-0436, mailed on May 6, 2010.

6. On May 20, 2010, MCImetro Access Transmission Services LLC d/b/a Verizon Access Transmission Services and MCI Communications Services, Inc. d/b/a Verizon Business Services (collectively, Verizon) filed exceptions to the Recommended Decision.  Verizon raises a number of arguments in its exceptions, which will be addressed in turn.

7. First, Verizon argues the rules, as approved by ALJ Kirkpatrick, provide no meaningful criteria or guidance regarding the nature of a violation of a rule or the amount of the civil penalty that should be assessed.  Verizon contends fining rules must contain additional specificity regarding what conduct constitutes a violation of a rule and the amount of the civil penalty for each violation.  In the absence of such detail, Verizon states the Commission will have unlawfully delegated its authority to the Director.  The Commission disagrees.  The rules set forth how regulated utilities shall act.  The Commission need not identify every possible way in which those rules could be violated in order to utilize its authority to issue fines.  The Commission therefore rejects this argument presented in Verizon’s exceptions.
8. Second, Verizon states the Commission should reject ALJ Kirkpatrick’s definition of “intentional violation.”  The definition utilized by ALJ Kirkpatrick states, “A person acts ‘intentionally’ or ‘with intent’ when his conscious objective is to cause the specific result proscribed by the statute, rule or order defining the violation.”  In contrast, Verizon argues a violation is intentional “when a person is fully aware of a requirement or restriction and nonetheless commits an act, or fails to act, and that act or omission violates the requirement or restriction.”  Verizon’s preferred definition comes from Decision No. R07-0678, in Docket No. 07G-207EC, in which an ALJ adopted this language as the standard for an intentional violation.  In support of this definition, the ALJ cited to paragraph 24 of Decision No. C00-1075, Docket No. 99K-590CP, where the Commission stated,

Therefore, it is clear that Dashabout had notice since December 19, 1997 that its interpretation of its CPCN was not reasonable, and was fully aware that the subject transportation service encompassed by the CPANs was not authorized under its CPCN.  Yet, fully cognizant of this information, Dashabout nonetheless offered the service it knew was not authorized under its CPCN.  As such intent exists for its violation of § 40-10-104, C.R.S.

The Commission does not believe it adopted a definition of intentional violation in Decision No. C00-1075.  Nor would it be bound to any such previously adopted definition.  See Public Service Co. of Colo. v. Public Util. Comm’n, 26 P.3d 1198, 1205 (Colo. 2001) (“The Commission’s decision making power is not limited by stare decisis when a reasonable basis exists to depart from a previous decision.”).  The Commission finds the definition utilized by ALJ Kirkpatrick is preferable to Verizon’s proffered alternative, as it is more in line with the traditional legal understanding of intent.  As such, this portion of Verizon’s exceptions is rejected.
9. Third, Verizon proposes the following “clarifying” change to rule 2000, 4 CCR 723-2:
All rules in this Part 2, the “2000” series, shall apply to all telecommunications service providers, and to all Commission proceedings and operations concerning providers, unless a specific statute or rule provides otherwise.  RULES 2009, 2010 AND 2895 APPLY ONLY TO PUBLIC UTILITY PROVIDERS OF “REGULATED TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES” AS DEFINED IN C.R.S. § 40-15-102(24) AND DO NOT APPLY TO PROVIDERS OF “DEREGULATED TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES” AS DEFINED IN C.R.S. § 40-15-102(6).  Other applicability provisions are found in various subchapters of this Part 2.

The Commission finds this proposed change does little to clarify but would seemingly exempt Verizon from any fine.  The Commission finds such an exemption would be inappropriate, and therefore rejects this proposed change.
10. Finally, Verizon argues the rules, as approved by ALJ Kirkpatrick, will encourage costly litigation rather than expedited compliance with the rules.  In support of this argument, Verizon states the proposed fines are too large, and that warning notices should be included in any adopted fining rules.  Currently, the rules identify maximum fines for various violations, and do not include a mandatory notice provision.  The Commission is not persuaded by Verizon’s characterization of these portions of the proposed fining rules, and will reject this argument.  Therefore, Verizon’s exceptions are denied in whole.  
11. However, we do make some changes to the rules on our own motion.  Rule 2009 adds the definitions for civil penalty, civil penalty assessment, civil penalty assessment notice, and intentional violation.  We have revised the definitions for civil penalty, civil penalty assessment, and civil penalty assessment notice to match the definitions in the rules adopted by the recommended decision in Docket 09R-847G regarding the fining rules for gas utilities.

12. We have also reformatted the tables of finable offenses to make them consistent with the tables adopted by the recommended decision in Docket No. 09R-846E regarding the fining rules for electric industry.

II. ORDER

A. The Commission Orders That:

1. The stay of Decision No. C10-0436 is hereby vacated.

2. The Exceptions filed by MCImetro Access Transmission Services LLC d/b/a Verizon Access Transmission Services and MCI Communications Services, Inc. d/b/a Verizon Business Services are denied.
3. The Commission adopts a modification to the rules attached to Recommended Decision R10-0356 consistent with the above discussion.  The Commission adopts the rules attached to this Order as Attachment A.

4. The rules shall be effective 20 days after the publication in the Colorado Register by the Office of the Secretary of State. (The rules shall be effective August 30, 2010 if published in the August 10, 2010 edition of the Colorado Register by the Office of the Secretary of State.)

5. The opinion of the Attorney General of the State of Colorado shall be obtained regarding the constitutionality and legality of the rules.

6. A copy of the rules adopted by the Order shall be filed with the Office of the Secretary of State for publication in the Colorado Register.  The rules shall be submitted to the appropriate committee of the Colorado General Assembly if the General Assembly is in session at the time this Order becomes effective, or for an opinion as to whether the adopted rules conform with § 24-4-103, C.R.S.

7. The 20-day time period provided by § 40-6-114(1), C.R.S. to file an application for rehearing, reargument, or reconsideration shall begin on the first day after the effective date of this Order.

8. This Order is effective upon its Mailed Date.

B. ADOPTED IN COMMISSIONERS’ WEEKLY MEETING
June 23, 2010.
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